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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

N side of Greenspring Valley Road at NE comer 
of Park Heights A venue * DEPUTY ZONING 
3rd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(2312 Greenspring Valley Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Edward M. Passano Jr. and 
Catherine Passano McDonnell 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0039-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Edward M. Passano Jr. 

and Catherine Passano McDonnell for property located at 2312 Greenspring Valley Road. The 

variance request is from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.) to 

permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to have a height of 21 Y:z feet in lieu of the 

maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly 

described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. Petitioners desire to replace an out-dated and dilapidated 

carport with a three car garage. The proposed detached garage is designed to architecturally 

complement the existing house and out-buildings and balance the overall look and feel of the 

property. The proposed structure will exceed the 15 feet requirement by 6 feet 5 inches, and the 
' ­

additional height is included in the garage design because it reflects the architectural style of the 

main house; the pitch of the proposed roof is more proportional with the existing house and out 

buildings than a 15 foot roof would be; the higher roof will allow for much needed storage space 

for the homeowners. The garage height of 6 feet 6 inches is the minimum amount of relief 

necessary to achieve these things. The Petitioners' property is listed as Number BAA7 on the 



Maryland Historical Trust and is known as "Come by Chance". The subject property contains 

8.34 acres zoned RC 2. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated September 3, 2008 which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on August 14, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this /5"--Ito day of September, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the, 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed detached accessory 
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structure (garage) to have a height of 21 Y.! feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

t!~:f!!:tf 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

,,§~~tlllu0~~Il\ f~~i$~~~'~~?1t) 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

September 15,2008 

EDWARD M. PASSANO JR. AND CATHERINE PASSANO MCDONNELL 
2312 GREENSPRING VALLEY ROAD 
STEVENSON MD 21153 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0039-A 
Property: 2312 Greenspring Valley Road 

Dear Mr. Passano and Ms. Passano McDonnell: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty' (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

~;;r.~
~OMA~ H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Vincent Greene Architects, 4800 Roland Avenue, Baltimore MD 21210 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 41 0-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
--.... --- ... -.-~-···-·-·----·-·-·-··www.ba.timorecountymd:gov" .....-.. ------...... -.... .. - .... 

www.ba.timorecountymd:gov


J·It s7ttQc.. TAX AccoJtI21 21 CI 0I" I11 If! * )-:lJ 
Petition fo.r Ad·m.inistrative Variance 

to the Zoning COllunissioner of Baltimore County. . . . . . 

.forthe·ptopertylo~ated at· Z3''Z- c,.1t~P~/IJC, V~I.J ~D 
which is presently zoned' (( C Z . 

This P~titi()n shall be flied with the Department of Pern1tts and Development Management. The unde~signed. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate iriBaltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petitio~ for a Variance from Section(s) .400.:' - fo pe~/A1~t 0 rrofoseJ 

J~fclC,heJ acc,ef50ll1 sivuc.luve.' :GqV'C(ji} 1-1> ~ave; Ct hel'~~l-oI21;h. 
tee,f 11'\ ('~l4 ot ~he- U;&t\(IH-hf~ a/(ov.;e.l l~ 

'. "'. 

Property is t~ be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoningregulations., . '..' :' I. " 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to.and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore 'County adopted'pursUant to the ioning law. for Baltifn<;lre County. .. . . . , 

• t ,' • .,.i.". " ' 

. IN>!e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
" perjury. that IIwe are the legal oWner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. '. " ~. ' .. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Tet~phone No, Name - Type'or Print 

City State Zip Code . Signature ( e )4-10 'Z,~t +o-z,O 

Attorney For Petitioner: 31Z.~ '-INt!...WOOO RO. (H)6fI 0 ''I 'f I 853 
Address Tel!!phone No. 

~A.L.1I rvlo(l..£ rnO "Z-, %-1 D 
Name - Type (jr Print City State Zip Code 

Rebresentative to be Contacted: 
. Signature 

N~':!~~tlAeht-~cW " . 
Company 

''f-8()D I{~ ~ tiro 3~~ 4'132­
Address Telephone No. . Address ' . Telephone No. 

~. "me> lA1.../O 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been fonnally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commi;Ssiorier of Baltimore County. 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

. CASE NO. -~l~ Reviewed By,--"-"-::>"";.....-:"----_ 

REV 10/25101 .,.; 9 . \ 5 -0& Ie _..­

~i m-.-,-.,"-..-,.J~' ./ 

Estimated Posting Date _-;;'_--...,.,&..-~->=L-_____ 
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,Affi'davitinSupport.of'Administrative Varirulce 
The undersigned hereby affirms under t~e 'penalti~s of perjury to,the Zoning Commissi~ner of BalUmoreCounty, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knpwledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant{s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto' in the event that a public hearing iSrscheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That t~e Affiant(s) dOes/do presently reside at L 7>/2 lA rzAtf.~5P(lll.f\Jt, VA~ '1 f1,tI1\0 

Addre~s , " 

~'~D,J r1 c>'U j 5,.3 

City State Zip COde 

That based upon perso!,,!sl knowledge, the following are the facts upon'which l!we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffiCt,Jlty): ' 

Replacing the out-dated and dilapidated carport with a 3-stall garage will provide the 
homeowners with a useful accessory structure. Th~ proposed. accessory structure is designed to 
fit in with the existing house and out-buildings and complement the overall look and feel of the 
property. This,design proposes a height of 21.5', which exceeds the accessory structure height 
guidelin~ of 15' by 6.5'. The additio~ height was included in the garage design because it (a) 
better reflects the architectural style of the main house: the pitch ofthe proposed. roof is more, 
proportional with the existing house and outbuilwngs than a 15' roofwould be, and (bj the ' 
higher roof will allow for much-needed storage space for the homeowners. Six feet 6 inches is 
the minimum 8mount ofrelief neCessary to achie,ve these things. 

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge{s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) ,will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee andmay b required to,provide additional information. ' , ' , 

ignature Signature 

Name:;YPe or Print 
Cathenne ,passano MCDoone\\' 

Name - Type or Pnnt, ' 

---~------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------_. 

the Affiant(s) herein, personanykflbwn or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afflant(s). 

. .' - - , 

, , '~~. /2"N~S4 .. 
My Commission E)(pires IM.s-~() 

REV 10/25/01' 
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Affidavit in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore -County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s} is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s} does/do presently reside at 1.:J.l'z, fA pAt~J5P(ll1.fJ11 VA ~ '1rz,.PfID 
Address 

~n::~O,J Me> 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l!we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Replacing the out-dated and dilapidated carport with a 3-stall garage will provide the 
homeowners with a useful accessory structure. The proposed accessory structure is designed to 
fit in with the existing house "and out-buildings and complement the overall look and feel of the 
property. This design proposes a height of21.5', which exceeds the accessory structure height 
guideline of 15' by 6.5'. The additional height was included in the garage design because it (a) 
better reflects the ~chitectural style of the main house: the pitch ofthe proposed roofis more 
proportional with the existing house and outbuildings than a 15' roofwould be, and (b) the 
higher roofwill allow for much-needed 'storage space for the homeowners. Six feet 6 inches is 
the minimum amount ofrelief neCessary to achieve these things. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and" may b required to provide additional information." " " 

ignature Signature 

" seth AI len MCDonoel I 
Name - Type or Print " Name ­ ype or Print " 

---------------------------------~------~----------------------------------------------------_. 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

REV 10125i01 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Zoning Description for 2312 Greenspring Valley Road, Stevenson, MD 21153 
(District 03, Account Number 2200019622) . 

Being known and designated as Lot 2 (5.74 acres}-See attached Plat Drawing (dated 1125/80), 
Plat Book EHKJR 46, Folio 16 

Also Part ofLot1 : 

Beginning at a point on the east side ofPark Heights Avenue, which is an eighty foot wide right­
of-way at the distance of five hundred twenty-five feet north of the centerline of the nearest 
improved intersecting street, Greenspring Valley Road, which is sixty. feet wide. Being Partial ' 
Lot 1, Plat Reference 46116; conta.inirlg 2.617 acres. 

This, in combination with Lot 2 (5.74 acres) listed above, totals 8.34 acres and is also known as 
2312 Greenspring Valley Road, Stevenson, MD, 21153, in the 03 Election District, 002 
Councilmanic District. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No.: ~.- 0X':>3C!>-A 

Petitioner/Developer: ~~..A42..0 kJ.. PASr...::a4NO,cT~ 

Date ofHearingiClosing: ~PT. t I '2008 
. I 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room III 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Christen Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at ___________ 

#- 231 2. Ga..cE.(J S'PB,fN<\ YAkkf?'f i<..oAQ 

The sign(s} were posted on _----'A'--!.t)=--&"'-'~w.()..e:_S"""_'T'___jf>--4~C":T=*=:__1_l'2____::_::-"D=-:-c-f2.........""._____ 

(Month, ~ay, Year) 

Sincerely, 

ruJ~ 
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) 

LJA{lLA-Mf) E r fv1 ()(9~ 
(Printed Name) 

3 '21./) (Z'f (5 (2..Sc> At CJ yLGL G 
(Address) 

13AL:I\ tv<. OIt2~ J "-1DI vI -v"Z-7 
(City, State, ZipCode) 

[410) '24'- -4L.~ 3 
(Telephone Number) 





BALTIMORE COUNTY DE~TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV~PMENT MANAGEMENT 
. .. ZONING REVIEW ­. -	 . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Any contact made with this office. regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before .the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. . ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the clOSing date if all County agencies' comments are received,as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. .'. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally , 
posted I certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this.office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009- :; C) -A Address 2 3 I Gvee 
--~~~-=~~~~~~~~r-+-~~--~ 

Petitioner's Name £JWVtvj, 11. ft.tSS·Ctvt 0 JV' 

Posting Date:' 8Z' 7 /?Os Closing Date: _~_~~...w;....J~-:--___ 


Wording for Sign: ;0 Per~it . ',> i ac.hevl Cuc.es 


C!r",.gye.) ~.". 	 2 I '6 led Into 

WCR 	 Revised 7/7/08 . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



• • / 

I 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW' 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this . 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the. 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the. person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is . 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 200:t -

Petitioner: \/1 NC€lJf G, Ael:.nJ'; 

. Address or Location: tttoo 60LMD Me) 

DO ') 'f - A 

9A...t;r1 mOIL£) roD -z.." ZI 0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: VUJ cmr L";1 {{t::l::NG' 
Address: tf:1tOO ~OLAND ~E~ 

6Ut-re Z-D3 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management 

Septembed, 2008 
Edward M. Passano, Jr. & Catherine Passano McDonnell 
2312'Greenspring Valley Rd. 
Stevenson, MD 21153 

Dear: Edward M. Passano, Jr. & Catherine Passano McDonnell 

<> 

RE: ~ase Number 2009-0039-A, 2312 Greenspring Valley Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits' and Development Management (PDM.) on August 6,2008. This letter is 

. not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 

i. 	 from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


Very truly yours, 

C~ > 1'... /'. /I . II Cl. .- . -.~~ c:::r-
W. Carl ~~,Jt:..", 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Vincent Greene, 4800 Roland Ave., Baltimore, MD 21210 


" ~... 

Zoning Review ICounty Offiee Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


WVlVI. baltimcrecountymd.gov 


http:baltimcrecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 August 28,2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: August 25,2008 

Item Number: 0033 ,0037 I em3'9\. 0047 ,0048 ,0049 ,0050 
L--­

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Pursuant to your request, this Bureau has reviewed the referenced plan(s) 
and the comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or 
incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

~', ~, l 

" . '. , .' 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-I102F 

cc: 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286·5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy. M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: August 26, 2008 

FROM:' Dennis A. KerRtedy., Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory. Committee Meeting 
For September 2,2008 
Item Nos. 09-0037rOO":391046, 0047, 0048 
0049 and 0050 ----­

The Bureau of Development Plans Review \has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAKCEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC- 08262008·NO COMMENTS 



~e 	 tt=: 

---.) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 3,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

lID ~©~j1\W~IifI
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning ill SEP 1 5 2008 JYJ 

, BY' SUBJECT: 	 9-039 - Administrative Variance .-~----.-------------

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 21.5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the 
following conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jeff Mayhew at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared by: \..:::.A,..~&Jt!S.£..L_-I----=----',JtC.;<~~o!!Jr:fo----
AFKlLL: eM 

W:\DEVREVlZAC\9-039.doc 



I John D: Porcari, Secretary 
1 Neil 1. Pedersen. Administrator 

Martin O'Mallev, Governor; 
-:" . '. ... Anthony G. Brown, ir. Governor 1 

Ms, Kristen Matthews, 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on y¥Uo ' A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that the existing entrance onto MiJ i~0is consistent with current State Highway Administration 
requirements, Therefore, this office has no objection t02~·.ro,3G) .-A.. ,Case Number 
approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E~mail him at 
(mbailey@sha,state,md.us). Thank you for your attention, 

Very truly yours, 

~J\ 
./ -\ Steven D. Foster, Chief
t°/l, Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr, Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 
l\1laryland Relay Servicejbr Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha,state,md.us
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

~\ BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
r~, Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3,1) New Search 

• 	 ' 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 2200019622 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: PASSANO EDWARD M,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 2312 GREENSPRING VALLEY RD Deed Reference: 1) /15320/446 
STEVENSON MD 21153-0652 2) 

Location a. Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
2312 GREENSPRING VALLEY RD 	 8.347AC LT 2 PT LT 1 ' 

2312 GREENSPRINGVALLEY 
JOHN M NELSON 3RD PROP 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
68 2 8 2 2 Plat Ref: 46/ 16 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1740 -6,283 SF 8.34AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
21/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

I Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 1,051,800 . 975,200 

Improvements: 941,930 1,557,380 
Total: 1,993,730 2,532,580 1,993,730 2,173,346 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: MCCRORY BERNARD F Date: 06/21/2001 Price: $1,700,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /15320/446 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: PrIce: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

[Ii-hi f O{) 31 




MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 1 of2 

~" . It •Come By Chance NEXT »lump to Page I ___~__.J I~bq
Owings Mills, Baltimore County, BA-47 15 records in print file 
Page 1 of 15 available pages 
Return to search results 

C View Print List o Add Single Image to Print List o Add All Images to Print List 

http://www.mdihp.net/cfm/dsp_display .cfm ?previous _image= 1 9/4/2008 

http://www.mdihp.net/cfm/dsp_display


Page 2of2~ARY~AND HISTORICAL TRUST C;toriC Sites Survey) SE 5 

c+l,860 

SA 41 

,Come' 8y, Ghance 

JohnM:. 'Nelson'tnr 

Green S'P'd.~9' Va;Uey Ro~d 

St@,venso~. 'Md. 21153 


pr1:'n,l1::fi 

The l,<ind surrplJridinIJ _COmeDy chance,wa~ ~~~din 1744 by ,SBI!l~l 
:O\ooIin9:~' 'R,ecE,nt arch;tectura1 di,s~vEtrie8 (or exulnat~on)'a~9gest 
th'at the, fra91Mnts Of 18th centurY wallr! incorporated into the 
p~esont"s.t:r,ucituie iliay ha.ve, beonpiu"tof the, house whJ;ch pr'; OWings, 
bui1~ on th~pr()~rty. An eU,ly sprin9house remains on t.h,e place. 
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MARYlAND HI$lORICAl TRUST %-876.6)0 

y-575.:140 
~,,; lNvENrqRYfOltM FOR STAl EHISTORI(: SllES SURVEY 

,; ~4'Q~!12.~35 

1115TOII,I1:. 
--.,' 

on, tOWN ',' 

Stevellilloft 
$~,\f{ 

"'Hr-al'.Dd 

,C.UIGOR't OWN'tASHU;' 5TAJUS, Pf(IESf;NT U 51 

-,-01511"0 ";:PuIlUC l.oc.cU"'ED ~,c",.'IU!t! ~SEiJM 
,~IWUbll~uCSI %I'aNATE _U"'~~PIEO' _COMM8I11ei.. , -'. ...... . 

-".S11IIu(;'!'UAf .....:1101... _WORk ," ~AOORns _~b'UC ...T.O..!'l L~m"...t[ IiES'DEKCE 
_SUI PU8UC AcQUISITION ACCESSIBlE "':EHT(AT",,,,,, I NT _AUIGJOII' ­
_OI\JEI;' ..,..vr$, 1Ir:9TRIC'JEO ~.O()VE"NMt"T _SOENT"., 

_TES' U"Rutn,CTED -l"DU&U""'L _lftA"'~T"T'()" 

l't,/\) -""lJU."., _OTHER 

DOWNER OF PROPE.,TT 
'N..... 

, John'M. Nelspn III 
'!11M" .'''''''WlBER • , 

, , 'Qr..!..f!:s Spd;I: 1'4111ft> RM-d 

,err', law'" ' 5.l f,'l'l. Zl.P t.'!ode,' 


1 'STuena,PD _ __ _ __~ VU:UltIT-t' OF~ 
,Bl.OCAnON OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIQN Liber II: 27)6 


(QU1l'\'1lOOH. Folio t: 532

~tGf·5r... C, DUD$.U' Baltlmore 

Cmll'lti1 Cciurts BuU,,:fne 

II'R~PQSENTAnON IN EXISTING SURVEYS 
lIft( 

OAlf 

DlfOIIITOII'f FOOl 
IIIi!,Vf~.~c:OAD' 
ClT'f:,IOWN 

http://www.mdihp.netJcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=2 
9/412008 

http://www.mdihp.netJcfmldsp_display.cfm?previous_image=2
http:Hr-al'.Dd


MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 20f2 , . e 
IIOE$CRIPTION 


cOlttDIllON CHaeii. ONI CHICK OI!'l 
,;JoaWNT', ~"lI)lIAno ....JJJllALralio 1.0II1_~_L_&1TE 
~ao -lIIU!'" :l.A.I.TI_IO -MOYIiO 0.1'f,-__ 

_ U'lIItltfJ'OstO, 

f 

!' ... -

COME BY ClfA.NCE is ,a two storey b~jck bOtlse, Wb:ich.appears, 

Irtflrstglanco to dateirom ca. 1~6_0-1875;t."'o fragments of 
_earlier Flemish bOllel br.i'(::kwork vistbl(l Q,ltt,ernillly and a small~r , , 

:'0811arbeneath the' front or east.er.!y section 1/1 tb a corner cbimne,. 
fc:iuDl:lat:1:0n ,unrelated 't:o tbe presentclitllllleys above indicate that 
scant. fl'agments of' earlier -eighteeotb 9fniturywaUs<wer", ,incorporated 
1'0 'tttepresen't construction. Wbi:letM dimensions o.t.thee:arllest 
bouse are-::Ob5CUt'tld-by, tne later construction they do,. appaa.:rclose 'to 
the One storey brick 'dWelling 16 Jt 36 feet recorded' fpr thiEf property 
!"nt;be119B Federal Di,l'ect Tax. - -, 

Tl,\e 1'1eml~b bond br:1ck"or~ 1s visually sl1Jlilar to tbat ot 
. D~~ufby ~t. Thcmias'Churcb and Batel'·s'Chur~b. both eighteenth cen­
tu;r,y "trUcturelh . ' 

The earl·test (:on$tru~tioD visible 1s at tne northWest cor­

nel' andwost' side hlear 'tlle':southwest,eornedof, tlie fr.ont eeen0;;" 

of th~ pr:e.s;ent h~use. The' bricks are.. la.i'd in J'l",mi;S!;! bondw1tb an 

extebstve use of ~lack,orgl'ued beaders.A later door 1s cuI: througb 

the. or:t(l;;'I1111northwa:ll, ~ntf a.D. or1g1nal .i,tldOW of,)eni'ng ill:llll~d1ately

oastof the door ls. filled With brl'ck.· .POr.tions o:f.tM arch ,remain,' 


, fiyec'Q:urs~f! t~tie·1g·ht,. e~gm9ni'aHy ,arcl:lOd with a: flat top.. Quee'o 

closers ar~·attbe origiD~l lDas.onry.opGning:am:l o.or'tllwQst cornaro 

Tlieorig:ttialbr1ckwprk fa but cni!' storey in be11f~t. The cellar be­

neath.tbe front or eas:ter1y sec,t1oDottbe:-pr,esent houla.e :LI!;I shorter 

(in .the tlortl'l.-south ilimen!OliorO than ,the presentllouse above and in 

the nortl'nrest corner the'stt:ine walls corbel outabovs' 'tbe floor to 

sUPPQrt a' former corner chilliney a:nd ,fireplace which once rose "'1 thin 

the nortbwest corilero! the.ol'iginal house. Tile cellar beneath the 

West 'w'ing lII~y predate ,the present bou$e.' tllat, is 11, may relat.e to an 

(lar~y addition to tile origind house.• butpro,of is indeterminable. 


. Theprincipa,l or east front cof tile present· bouse 1s tbree 

bl1ys1n length, two storeys in height" of brick laid inc~mmon bond 

Without beaders. Otlier walls have beaders every eightb course. A. 

slIIall gable risesahQv.e the lIIi'ddlebay and the Wido 'cave aad rake cor~­

Dices aresuppo~ted by' broad, b'ut shallow pal:U':le,d~od11.UoDs.Tbe 
 <> 

sJrigle (:b,tCln~ys ",hicb I-t'$& 'flush W.i't,he!lcberid g~ble. are re,duced 

"Slightly' J.mlliied:1a.t~ly above tbe'roof,a,nd II. taH nar,row panel in eac:~ 

. widiri' lace suggests tne,llieparl1,~e tl,ues <?f tbese chimneys' late 

.m941~:val or Tudor precedent.a. . 

.~;.:. 

. ' .... >" "'''<' 
 \ .. 

l. 

o 
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..:. A semi-circular window is io the SlIIall Gllst gable and 
Similar wIndows flailkthe ch1r:msy of tbe soutb .gable. Typical 
windoWselsewb.ere are tall 6/6 Wi1;b fillrro\'i' frames ADdlouvred 
bHlids; sucb wlndo'W's, f1ll:uk tbe.~tilm.neY5. 1,0 each ·~Il:'d. ea~b. S't9r.ey' 
The,pr1"i:,l'palentrance '1$ embel115be.Q witb a ped1lbentedsurr,ound, an 
e~rly:twe~He~b,centLl£y (jeorg1.n '. additioh,~, Tb!f!'tlQrth~st door:; 
pre"'1~usl'y .'describtldas lDterrl1pting .the elghteen,.h century br1ck- , 
w()i"k; issbel~erGd by 'ii., pe:d1Il1!ente,d ,J?pod supported on carved cOl1sbl'es., 
"l~pI:\Ii ear"Y.tv.<enttGtll oontl1ryadd1UOllin tile ~or.t;'tan style. ' 

A 'long tva store.), :wing ext~ilds to the' tearor!iOst, ~OI2 its 
soutb s1de'sheltered. by t'~o B't.oreys 61. porc.hes: A wido bay.w1ildOW
relieves l,tS northside •. At:tlle extreme west end is' 11 sllort service. 
wbg perpendicular <to the' wes~wj,:ng. 

Witbinthefront Or easta.rJ;y soc.t.ion iF;> a central ball 
con,:tit.1rii,llg,.'tlle pr·tnCiPfl1 S.tllir and .a shglEi rOOlllorl either side. 
Ala.r"fIE! C!ln'ing room is tile first ro.Om of'the west 'i';iog, tflobay 
Window,on '1 ~s Dgrth .side; a large tWEioile,th century suu porcbU:lls' 
Ifl\1Cb of tbe anglo betwe~n the front' sect1,!>iland the ,d1ningro()m; klt~ 
chens,. seryice ~r:a4 servants rooms are b,eyond t.b~ !,lllin.1J rc)O!D.Tbe 
entire. inttlrior is a l,iistiDguished rendition of. Bnglish la1:e ~orglan
deSign; a.dded in the e,arl:y ·tweht~eth Cl31l tury. Original doors reinain 
,in thO.' sec()nd storoy.jbaving tour uDmoulded, partially raise.d paneis,
beaded. arch! traves with simple wld(J backbands on the h.all' side. 
(orlginal'lY) no baC:kbandi!! on the .room 5i·de •. The' mantels 1.n the 
chamblii!rabove Uie' three' prlnc1p~l rQoJIIS beloW ar:e.· probably ortgl.nal 
to this· house, consisting of plain pilasters supporting plai'n trieies 
and thick she!yes. The floor framing. visible in tbe. cellar. is all 
Clrcular -sawn. .' 

The.! roof trtim:il:i.g is' notexP9se'd'o'Wing> to its,covering "'Uti 
mod&l'n drY11!a:U but three s.tuds .'are exposed. inth~ area betWeen' the 
tr'O,nt 'sect1on~nd the west wfng,;th.ey li're e;,i,ghteent:Q century materials, 
hero u8~d out.-Q'f-contesf. but undoubtedly fTOlli tbe original house. . 
pit-sawn Il.nd': with some" band-made wTought-1ronna.Hs. ~!Oidning.troill 
tbeir or1~1,D.al .US0. , '" 

. . East 01 ,the b.{Juse. i,S a two storey stone. spring bou5e;~he 
a:ctual sprillg is in ,a 8~n s.tone vault. outs'i;i:le :tbosouthwes.t corner. 
Floor joists '\ire of hewn material alldthe floor is ,securedwitb cut''ia . . .' .... .' .". ,.aUs . 
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• SIGNIFICANCE 

(I'ERroO' A~£A$, o~ SIGNIfiCANCE ;' Ct:'ECII AND JVSTiFYB£1.0W 
,,' -"'EI!ISI'OIIlC' -AItC>tIOl.OO'-.MI'HISYoiai( _CoYMVNln~""IWII _u,jesi;.i,"t ""CIfflKTU-E. ..:::i!tu{\Io;'i' 

"';"~'41. ........~,HEO'OQy'.Hiil'b~,C' ....,aIot$EII'II;"'o;. _Wit -l'OENct 
-.:180el-l Bit ......G,.leu~rullt ...!CO'loOi'CS _1.It'Il,HURt -S~\rlu~f 
_'eoO:'eVo 
"':1 !OD,n" 
z.,Ieoo,,'8U 
":;100, 

~ItcMI1IC'UItf 
-ART' 

-cC,OM"[RCf, 

_C:OU""vlo'tArro"s 

_rloU"'" TlON 

_INt;l.,HAtNIl 

_ElCPlDA"tIOt;tSFrTL£OIINT 

~IIJlDt.i·5~',', 

..... Io&IU,,,1IY :-~~I..v~~ ..;"rrA~~~~ 
_Tl(fAU" 

_ ",,,..sPOR i .. flOOI 

_OTHErH$O'fClf" 
_I~\I£H'IOH 

STAtEMENT OFSlUHIFICAI'I(;E 

tOd BY CBA.'fCE 16 Ii house dating tr!,mtbe thirli quar,ter of 
the;niDetee:ri,tll~Ot;,ury 'Wh:l.chtacorporates scant fl'aglilent(s ota s~itl~er, I 
eighteeJ;1thc:entury .aouso'and,iD: \11h1ch~a$ superimposed' in the ,ear,IS' \ 
tlftlllti:eth contury) ~,la.te eighteenth, century English Georgian 5t),le 
inferior. or the' many ,outbu1'1d1ngs once required to support, rural Hfo 
tlleoarly spriDg bQuse remains.' - . 

::-; 

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHE£~ ,IF NEceSSARY 
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T;~~ ~('1!Jsrj r~>~1t.e H"~ t~f"1r;I::.f.: ta;:,e,~ :1:;0: n"'~f': fcofT'; a ,.~h':l-r1'0j.[lf! V!:.]l~ .... lC!Hl?nd. 

Hoe ,,{f~itl... flf;1~!-J; 50;:'!"'?, IJ:0 vt!H:"5 a.r.o'.t B ~~..~r'I rt;~rtir! t'.l'r;:j·'a'r'd ·r:·j ~:. ';'.ti-.; !'id'!'t.~ ~!'rou£h 
'Ehe"·(.rC~IT l'od,t!Pc ,:,,:,,,1.~" "1,,:1\ a Stu)'" I'NC~G h1..r>, 1:('1 ,l?eev ~hell<:n~ t;""",'r.ro':!!' 
(If ,tI'.~,cs: ... - I,JI}H.!:~' lH?_ a\..I~:JI~t:-, :f:" .,~;h.~' rot!';tn~.\. he d.;·sCiCi"leil'~1 '{~lO' ~',:j-tl(fs], s!n'l~,~_& 
(t-.r. ~h~c r.t"ope\t·ty··~.nrf ., .r~t.Ei.t: ..ft'(i'ur;rJ f.:el.l-~~.l:tlt7~ ~,Qr It -ho,ii':~.~ (;,~.!*t; 'rits 50.td 
'te" ~·e."'~s~' A,:;tk.(~~' '.;lth, I:!;.~ ;l~Qv 'thSL- ?t~ !:Ir::~,),~j~Cd··,ihe'.l'Jl·gt. l-"\l}l:t. {~ hl~"tL/ ;J.l~d 
n'~- ...;,,;<: dl?> 't:;I't:H"'e' j't~~~·V:..; ·(:h~·i,l~ce"::.tE !'!e had 2J,_l(',£,a,.IXv cn'~::? '-..nfnp. c.i:-l.,,, nri"l~~rt.'~ 

"t;\~ "~~~:i~·'!~rt t:.! ..' A • 

~'!~~1:1a";1 'rl@lfrh't:'fti.~. l.'.ulvl>. t-hc!'tt .-f.,. tH1' rruf_h tA'L tJ~:t:': ~J:Qrv; ;',et ,J.,l t~ i-tin 
.'~~::<:a~~}~ :'of S(~Ie., (If' t.ht- l'o1.1.£'f\),I)1' .tp.U'~'lo6~ t,'ldch c...,ntit\Lip.F~ CO :lrtt.:li.;r\\E area 
'r-~sf~le_t'!~~'~:" T.,~a\,,~,; .fm~.~ 1~~~ ("'~,!,'=ulCO hi",}~~~E:I*""4'C, tl"u;~.." does !'-e:ar t~H~ r'"i,r.-· .... of 

·~~,e' ~.!,~~::: (tf7 ,.~~h..~cJl :-:1 ~.5t·~1:;~!l,N'":'~or.J,r ~naJ~_~[}(:;L s~r...&:c re. ~iltt!~t survevt!:tl -l n JJ'1 ~~l2n 
- i,tJr: ,4 ',·,1 J1 tSI!1. P.et::'I'lt:d;,t'.: A( t£!'t" ehat1F'.1.np' '''Ui.n~~ tie::v(~r-t.' 1 .:.;J1t: I,and \t'.!t3 "~'lLrC,II<i'>':,-~I} 
"(1 Li4'?" _h~' -<::Bi"Ue],' ti,."i~)!~_;-? -'!:hp~~ .~·ri.~," 'nQ , j~nd ~,a(!~')rd~;:. o·;;ne.r~;hi'D ~~;.! 
r~,J.r:i~;;!·td.:~~J.$.t· 0:" ;;rl": rer-:7'e·i'· of t,'is fat?Llv. 

~~~-U:11 !"~~~,h1.Y;;-:: (of l'':t'f:'cn ~~rin? r'~a~J;h' t.~talt:ec-, th:i~ -'f'i'::o,i:'ert,l,l_, .a I.ChlJ1.Jffh 

~E, ~.'.'-~yq:r l;~>.,a.r t:~~~r-e.,u"f!I :1.t~ ~~a(..il In,_ 1715 ..- n'~~, ,fits· !,~!ll l',hv -Jaild ,1l'iHl! to 

b'~,:;·-'~.~-Ch~!c:·;, ~,_I'!o •. P.1iJ~-~ ,r!r;"~112.~', Lnl~ '~\..'irl_U'_~ ~t...:{'l if! 1i61 I t;~;~ _la'n(-f ;·;i.~!·:a,::f to 

"I''te f1 f h_i:~, n('-!"~'.£!·~~-:',!')r ~ T~tO~:H~ r~~e ~,~:lnl'a, 


r}~~t:;IH' ;1 t"c;h 1teC:t~ritl t~Xilr:t::atj.(.fJ~ 'Qf GO;:",i"! ~V;.. t:hfHa;it! ~tn.r.:VV~~~e~! 6 !~'>'.' 

t'1~:~nt(1_-r(lf. f~_~'f.1~~,:·n·r;.~. ('.if eJ,~h~i!Q1",;,t~h-t::,ciniut,\, '~~-IlLU:;" j~NC~r'D~'i~8i,!:t:d ',(nt:Q- t)H,~ tH'e":~B~,.­

C't")n~n·i'tlct :,~::;, ~'u,c'l1 ~ 'rJ.L9·2:~-t)er\· c~~i1..·c,~·' c_'r:t:4~:H!(::.e, 1: (? \~l~' ~l~l{t::T ~r";i1: flr:- Ot,'7j.J"t!!~
0" 

',·<:n'; th'r. ~u. L! ;~i:'~ ::,i th,· ,orL1.:"i,nnJ h~ll:;.e:,'. '?"1t\ 17Q~ ~ Fed t!'rl) 1 T~~'· ll.gS~,l?igt~eu.!.! ~'(l~,~, 


. -t:hl~ i"';;i-ritis 83 O\'iltU'··~fln-.! ~r·jd~ .!l~~~LI;lr.p !·~(IUJ.;i:- .. f s~ot',~·'f J~ ;): .)t": ,r.f!Bt.t~ 

':'1~rt ~.;( '.:oe·L~ i\'T 'r:h.enc~.', JI!~ r1 ir~n.~'!1").fI~ ('),t ",~r;) oJdesu: -s;a\.!,tll;':n ~)f t:'IO )"'\ciitj."~nt' 


J~r. i.'-\lnfaa~ c.lf,~e· tp t,~,t')St~·.,:;t.<'h"1t:1 'ri~ the t3X !.i:~t~ 


Dt". Thoma!)' Owingo!' sO:lq 1\'1.:;' ,nr"pert",~ri" <>t;~er surro>Jw!tnr J,m:rl (,lOP;; 2l~Acr.i,,,~! 
t.o1'ntir:H>::'ri' a,I";;!T>\,,)-iQ.I, ~!(~~"l'e "'h~,. ,i:i",;;5f",,:,e..:';hn·:O::}II, i\~;:'! ~h(":<:'~ t.o> \;·jlJ.i~"· ' 
~C ': r-e f1:-' :; r:~' ~ :t!tnr. .." 

<in'tlear:..=" t;~ut ~:illiDnjlt~Hs. ['esf'cns'i-!!le:. f<It" t:?C', ·CQ,r.-St n..;,c' LtO:': d:; l't,~ ~i'as,e.rit 


hllu$c; 11(, (9 U~tcd in th.:.' !>'l~fI F :~. ':p"'~"li "" ,<I f1i-i.~6.'!rH';t.d f,'n:',i!l: 'ofi~" 

F~i).'~,~'Qt-rr;, ·'r.~~'n't; " rea:l '~S t-at.:~: ;7iij ~·h:.(J, filS s,:-J.!i t,oorL. f n ,h~ g hotJ~r~ho'ld ·,i'"t".. r,~~'?lLs 

~·',1 ..~'~~- ,e.nl~, ::~'n:~_ ,!~bJ.'-':tr-=q a,;tes 2l tt:'l '24.: _AX t'~(~ Ci:'"!J {'If .1";1.A pellth if: 1,8iO, 

l_:.~r£l ~'·~z'S It''1>'(~p ~-j{ hl~ 1~;'ul·no*,.:Q.e,r ~Brf'l; tlns~i~.l"'... ,he '~!<1Ye:l( there.-a.!?ret t~~tr 1Mn5 

-Ih~"'''"i'' .... ( II.'. '." ",.; £,>j ,'It '~-'-I.l,vrf, ,''';' of", I," ;11-,
~',E!}it,"~" _',,_01·,. e., "~ t:,l:H.tii!:,(.:i.,~ I'" ~"S 'Ji- ! (,.(~O ~'fua!.c:,". ""_',ll~tl ,;,,~~, ,t:S __ .. cl r 


Ci't:en: :!-:r"J:- ,i,Of' f;"er.-r.:: ~,Iell! C;" ~~l.s ~::~Jl'! J.'">$htU-l .. 


Jl?~hlia ..:inti ·i:.:.nnah t~'t:>nt ,.:et"~ ,ac.'ti\'.e'·'Ir., ~!lI't. f-t·(n-;e t:'h&pel ~~t:!.··"('1r:i$c I~hur·::.h. 

'1'11<:: ,l,iii,' AtLalo f.9J: J\,sltL..,,,r.,, i2E!.!lt! 1!,,;:(;~ hb 'as ~ ::arr'c" L;"Tinr. lOG ilCZ'''!, 


ne",~ "St.'1"lensot! St.'uttQ~r '1\114, "I}:::,ruar'; ISQ:; t\,~ con','!,!,"p.'.! p.",,,, II" f:htlnc,:, : .. 

,hi~ daiJ$t,h,~C!';'r l:lore.f!(:..e. In l-D()t:, J~ill' .\~~~lt t·ef~re. hilr ~iJth.er~s rt(!t'!th-. rlQre~t:e 

$01'41 l~ r.~~re:=-t .ind (hi,? ht)u:;~-,: :0 --;:t,aflJ~ :A • .~I,fJn!.;~ 1~.I'l. 


ft:~ Rt':n::~ of t'i.(!, t~n"-odeJj,t't~" of t:'h~ tU)U!!:;!Yf:e\~h:h st't.-:1J ~)C:i~t~' t:(~da"'.. J;l"tH~;tl ~!;­
I.-.ire \.~a.8~' r:l~lin(tr TI'"t'jn~Tl ~~te·.'~ar.t',1' deJJnhce.r', i"l't' r.~~ol;irl~,s "I. ~re"-..H~r~'.. :,:l(::r -chlJ,.dhDoc 
d!l\~5 (f.f ,/rt::'?'l~iti' Hi,.: at. i~11f!~.~ho.trr;t? .(n c~''Ie r;,fl'J1! ~'ra re.;':.al.J,;!n }.n ;'.e:r ~,q:.¢:' :);iV~ 
(;c>~e: Bw.'" " , , ,-'-, ­
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